(R-2008-659)

314

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303455

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 4 2008

WHEREAS, in addition to death and injuries from driving under the influence, youth alcohol problems are related to suicides and homicides, assaults, sexual violence, crime, poor school performance and family problems; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego County Law Enforcement Task Force on Binge, Underage Drinking & DUI, established in 1999, is now a nationally recognized leader in alcohol prevention and enforcement; and

WHEREAS, high visibility alcohol enforcement, swift adjudication, sound public policy, media advocacy and involving youth in prevention efforts are key goals of the San Diego County Law Enforcement Task Force on Binge, Underage Drinking & DUI; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego County Law Enforcement Task Force on Binge, Underage Drinking & DUI continues to conduct successful DUI and underage drinking prevention operations such as "Welcome to SDSU," "Sun God Festival" operations at UCSD, and "Operation Safeguard;" and

WHEREAS, as a result of conducting such operations, the San Diego County Law Enforcement Task Force on Binge, Underage Drinking & DUI is making a positive impact on reducing youth access and consumption of alcohol in the City of San Diego; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby declare the month of February 2008 to be

"LAW ENFORCEMENT PREVENTING YOUTH ACCESS TO ALCOHOL MONTH" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Sharon B. Spivak
Deputy City Attorney

SBS:als 02/06/08 Or.Dept:Council-Maienschein R-2008-659

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>MAR - 4 2008</u>.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved: 3.14.08

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: _____(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor